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PRODUCER: USCINCSO MIAMI FL//SCJ2-JICSOUTR//
SOURCE: MILITARY

DOCTYPE: UNICMD
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RR RUEAIIA

DE RUMIAAA #0398 0571311
ZNY 88555

R 261200Z FEB 98
EM USCINCSO MIAMI FL//SCJ2-~JICSOUTH//

TO RIG 7084

INFO RHFJPUA/USCOMSOLANT
RHEJFYW/COMWESTHEMGRU

RULYSCC/MACG TWO EIGHT//S2//
RUCOGCA/COMNAVBASE GUANTANAMO BAY CU//02/03//
RUCOGDA/NAVINTELOFC GUANTANAMO BAY CU
RUCBKMC/COMSUBLANT NORFOLK VA//N21/N31//
RUCMACC/CDR4THPSYOPGP FT BRAGG NC//A0CP-POG~SB//
RUCTFOA/CCGDSEVEN MIAMI FL

RUEOBMA/53WG MHS EGLIN AFB FL//ARAT//
RUDPMTA/COLMGTOFCI10THMTNDIV FT DRUM NY
RULYSCC/II MEF MARFOR UNITAS
RUWMEGA/CDRSTH87INFLIGHT FT KOBBE PM
ZEN/DESRON 21

RUEHWN/USDAO BRIDGETOWN BB

RUEHDG/USDAO SANTO DOMINGO DR

RUEHPU/USDAO PORT AU PRINCE HA

RUEBHKG/USDAO KINGSTON IM

ROCOCGR/COMLANTAREA COGARD PORTSMOUTH VA//AI//
RULSNDI/COMSC WASHINGTON DC//N3-5/N311//
RUCTFOA/MARINCEN MIAMI FL

RUWMACA/49FW TEP HOLLOMAN AFB NM

RUCJBBA/6 0SS MACDILL AFB FL//IN//
RUCUAPA/22ARW MCCONNELL AFB KS//IN//
RUEKDIA/DIA WASHINGTON DC//NMJIIC/SAFE//
RUCORGR/CTU FQUR TWO PT TWELVE PT ONE
RUDMONI/ONI SUITLAND MD//143/214//
RUCBKMC/COMSUBLANT NORFOLX VA//N21/N31/N64//
RUANJTE/DIRJIATFE EAST KEY WEST FL//J2/J3//
ROWMEGA/DIRJIATF SOUTH HOWARD AFB PM//J2/J33//
RUMIARA/USCINCSO MIAMI FL//SCJ1/SCJI3/SCJ4/SCIS5/SCI6/SCIB//
RUOKTARA/MEDINA RSOC KELLY AFB TX
RUERFCP/CDRS56THSIGBN CORCZAL PM//AFSXPSS//
RULSWDI/COMSC WASHINGTON DC//N3-5/N311//
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DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS:

DEP? OF STATE PASS TO AMEMBASSY GRENADA, AMCONSUL CURACAO NL,
AMEMBASSY ST GEORGES AMCONSUL HAMILTON BD, AND OIC USINS AMCOMSUL
HAMILTON BD VIA COURIER SERVICE OR SECURE MEANS. AMEMBASSY MEXICO
PASS TO AMCONSUL GUADALAHARA, AMCONSUL HERMOSILLO, AMCONSUL TIJUANA,
AND AMCONSUL CUIDAD JUAREZ VIA COURIER SERVICE OR SECURE MEANS.

TEXT
COMBINE: COMPLETE

SUBJ: USSOUTHCOM INTELLIGENCE SUMMARY 057-98 (26 FEBRUARY 1998)

USSOUTHCOM INTELLIGENCE SUMMARY
1. (ST TEXECUTIVE SUMMARY.

A. ~{&y— COLOMBIA: MAYOR'S ALLEGATIONS OVERBLOWN AMEMB REPORTS
ALLEGATIONS MADE PUBLIC BY MAYOR OF PUERTO ASIS, PUTOMAYO, ARE
EXAGGERATED AND MAY BE THE RESULT OF COERCION BY INSURGENTS. MAYOR
NESTOR HERNANDEZ HAD ALLEGED THAT PARAMILITARY ATTACKS IN PUERTO ASIS
HAD RISEN SHARPLY IN LATE JAN - EARLY FEB 98, AND THAT TRE
PARAMILITARIES WERE AIDED BY COLOMBIAN ARMY {COLAR) HELICOPTER
TRANSPORTATION. COLOMBIAN NATIONAL POLICE {CNP) REPORT THAT THEIR
RECORDS FOR PUERTO ASIS SHOW 35 VIOLENT DEATHS IN JAN-FEB 97 COMPARED
WITH 32 IN JAN~FEB 98, CONTRADICTING HERNANDEZ' REPORT OF A SHARP
INCREASE. HERNANDEZ WAS REPORTEDLY KIDNAPED IN EARLY JAN 98 BY THE
REVOLUTIONARY ARMED FORCES OF COLOMBIA (FARC), HELD FOR 11 DAYS, AND
RELEASED WHEN AN UNNAMED "FRIENDLY BUSINESSMANY CONTRACTED TQ PAY USD
37,000 PER MONTH INDEFINITELY ON HERNANDEZ' BEHALF.

THAT HERNANDEZ' ALLEGATIONS MAY BE DESIGNED TO DISCREDIT THE COLAR
WITH IMPLICATIONS THAT THEY SUPPORT THE PARAMILITARIES, WHICH COULD

HRHMPER COLAR EFFECTIVENESS In TiE _RecTon (RGNS
SRR - 111 .0v: ScEMRTe e
PROTECTION/RANSOM IS PAID TO THE FARC BY NARCOTICS PRODUCERS (80% OF

PUERTO ASIS' ECONOMY IS REPORTEDLY BASED ON THE COCA TRADE) AND BOTH

GROUPS PROFIT FROM THE MISFORTCNE OF THE COLAR.
d PUERTO ASIS IS LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 25 KM
NORTH OF JiF ECUADORIAN BORDER. (USRS R

e

B. 1Ty~ COLOMBIA: WEALT PARA SPONSOR ARRESTED ON 24 FEB, CO
LEGAL AUTHORITIES IN BOGOTA ARRESTED EMERALD MINING KINGPIN AND
LONGTIME PARAMILITARY CHIEFTAIN VICTOR CARRANZA, FOR WHCM AN ARREST
WARRANT HAD BEEN ISSUED DEC 97. CARRANZA, REPORTEDLY ONE OF CO'S
RICHEST AND LARGEST LANDOWNERS, IS CHARGED WITH SPONSORING ILLEGAL
PARAMILITARY GROUPS. A SIMILAR CHARGE AGAINST CARRANZA WAS DISMISSED
FOR LACK OF EVIDENCE IN THE EARLY 1990'S: CO IS ALSO PREPARING A
HUMAN RIGHTS CASE AGAINST HIM. THIS ARREST IS
FURTHER EVIDENCE OF CO'S APPARENT DETERMINATION TO COMBAT THE
PARAMILITARIES. CARRANZA IS EXPECTED TO EXERT HIS CONSIDERABLE POWER
AND INFLUENCE IN AN ATTEMPT TO AVOID INCARCERATION.

C. —{S}~ OTHER ITEMS QF INTEREST.

(1) ~{C)}— CENTRAL AMERICA.

(A} (U) GUATEMALA: GOVERNMENT EXTENDS CUBAN RAFTERS
TEMPORARY PERMIT (PARIS AFP 2501412)
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(2) -5 SOUTH AMERICA.

{A) {u) COLCMBIA; EX~ISRRELI OFFICERS ACCUSED OF TERRORISM
(REUTERS 2518122Z)

(B) (0) COLOMBIA: INITIATIVE TO GRANT MORE POWER TCO MILITARY
ANNOUNCED (MEXICO CITY NOTIMEX 250726%Z)

(C) —+&3—~ COLOMBIA: CO NATIONAL POLICE NARCOTICS CHIEF SPELLS 4 L) C DJ;‘C.
OUT PLANS FOR 1998, PREPARES FOR SOUTHERN CAMPAIGN F

(D) (D) PERU:  FUJIMORI DOWNPLAYS EL NINO, ASIAN CRISIS (LIMA /-Yo
AMERICA TELEVISION 240100%) .

(3) -C}~ CARIBBEAN. Non —vayondve

(A) (G) CUBA: CASTRO DARES US TO DESTROY REVOLUTION BY
LIFTING EMBARGO (PARIS AFP 2502332)

{B) (U} CoBA: ROBAINA DENIES CUBA TO GRANT MORE FARDONS
(MEXICO CITY NOTIMEX 250436Z)

(C) (U) CUBA:  CASTRO RE-ELECTED, VOWS SOCIALISM WILL OUTLIVE
HIM (AP 251728Z) L)( 5“
, (D) —€r HAITI:* DEPUTIES WORK TOWARD AGRBBMENT- ( ' €
(E) © 46y HAITI: BP-OPL, ANTINEOLIBERAL BLOC REACH ACCORD /. \{ Q
(PORT-AU-PRINCE RADIO 251200%) st e
2. (S) OVERALL MILITARY MOVEMENTS SINCE 24 FEB. Howi- rE3p
A. 5% COUBA.

(1) (U) ARMY ACTIVITY.NSTR.
(2) <37 NAVY ACTIVITY.

(3) . FORCE_ACTIVITY. | _ (b>(’>
B. —(—5)~ou'r AMERTCR

S — { — e ppn s,
(1) {(U) ARMY ACTIVITY.NSTR. Nouw-resp

: #%. C. (U) CENTRAL AMERICA/CARIBBEAN,
(1} (U} ARMY ACTIVITY. NSTR.
(2} (U) NAVY ACTIVITY. NSTR.
(3) {U) AIR FORCE ACTIVITY. NSTR.

3. ~5 WATCH CONDITION (WATCHCON)/TERRORIST THREAT LEVEL STATUS.

{*) DENOTES CHANGE.
~S).KEY: WATCH CONDITIONS:
WATCHCON I = IMMINENT CRISIS
WATCHCON II = PROBABLE CRISIS

SE T RE-F-E5-0NET~
SECTION 2 OF 2
Q00Q
SUBJ: USSOUTHCOM INTELLIGENCE SUMMARY 057-98 (26 FEBRUARY 1998)

WATCHCON III = POTENTIAL CRISIS
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COUNTRY

CENTRAL AMERICA

{1}
{2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7}
AMERICA
{1)

(2)
(3)
(4)
{S)
(6}
{7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
t12)
(13)
(14)
(15)

CARIBBEAN REGION

(1)
{2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6}
{7)
(8}
{9}
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13}
(14)
{15)
{16}
(17}
(18)
(1%
(20)

WATCHCON IV = ENVIRONMENT FOR CRISIS

WATCHCON V = NO ACTIVE WARNING PROBLEM

CRITICAL = EXISTENCE CAPABILITY AND TARGETING EXIST

EIGH = EXISTENCE, CAPABILITY, HISTORY, AND INTENTIONS EXIST
MEDIUM = EXISTENCE, CARPABILITY, AND HISTORY EXIST

LOW ~ EXISTENCE AND CAPABILITY EXIST

NEGLIGIBLE = EXISTENCE/CAPABILITY MAY OR MAY NOT EXIST
WATCHCON/DATE OF CHANGE THREAT LEVEL/DATE CF CHANGE A.

BELIZE
COSTA RICA
EL SALVADOR
GUATEMALA
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
PANAMA

COLOMBIA (INTERNAL) .

PERU-ECUADOR
ECUADOR

PERU
ARGENTINA
BOLIVIA
BRAZIL

CHILE
FALKLAND ISLANDS
FRENCH GUIANA

D1 e

GUYANA

PARAGUAY / &I C

SURINAME B

URUGUAY Fut
- Vi Ve

VENEZUELA oWV~ Ve

CUBA (REGIONAL)
HAITI (INTERNAL)
ARUBA
ANTIGUA & BARBUDHE
ANQUILLA
BARBADOS
BAHAMAS
BERMUDA
CAYMAN ISLANDS
DOMINICA .
DOMINICAN REPUBLI
GRENADA
GUADELOUPE
JAMAICA
MARTINIQUE
MONTSERRAT
NAVASSA ISLANDS (S
NETHERLAND ANTILLES
SAINT KITTS & NEVIS
SAINT LUCIA
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{21) SOUTH GEORGIA & SOLTH SANDWICH ISLANDS

(22} SRAINT VINCENT & THE GRENADINE

(L)(I)j;c
I_Y ¢

\r\ﬂl‘v\ -~ WSOO/-S“;/Z

(23} TRINIDAD & TCBAGO

{24) TURKS & CAICOS ISLAND

{25) BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
4. {U) POINTS OF CONTACT: J2 WATCH OFFICER OR NCO, .
USSOUTHCONM/JICSOUTH-IW AND JOINT OPERATIONS INTELLIGENCE CENTER,
DSN/STU-III, 312-567~3720/3721/3737 OR COMMERCIAL TOLL FREE

1-888-547-4025 EXT 3720/372./3737. USSOUTHCOM POSTS INTELLIGENCE )
SUMMARIES, WARNING PROBLEMS, AND TERRORIST THREAT LEVELS ON INTELINK (:b:)(il :
AT AND INTELINK-S AT DERIVED

FROM: MULTIP - DECLASSIFY ON: X1,X6.

WATCHCON III = POTENTIAL CRISIS
WATCHCON TV = ENVIRONMENT FOR CRISIS
WATCHCON V = NO ACTIVE WARNING PROBLEM
CRITICAL = EXISTENCE CAPABILITY AND TARGETING EXIST
HIGH = EXISTENCE, CAPARILITY, HISTORY, AND INTENTIONS EXIST
MEDIUM = EXISTENCE, CAPABILITY, AND HISTORY EXIST
LOW ~ EXISTENCE AND CAPABILITY EXIST
NEGLIGIBLE = EXISTENCE/CAPABILITY MAY OR MAY NOT EXIST
COUNTRY WATCHCON/DATE OF CHANGE THREAT LEVEL/DATE OF CHANGE A.
CENTRAL AMERICA
(1)} BELIZE
(2) COSTA RICA
(3) EL SALVADOR
(4) GUATEMALA
(5) HONDURAS
{6) NICARAGUA
{7) PANAMA
AMERICA
{1)

COLOMBIA (INTERNAL)

(k)()) Sec
A
Tﬁpv\ - eVt

{2) PERU-ECUADOR
{3} ECUADOR
(4) PERU

{(5) ARGENTINA
(6) BOLIVIA
{7) BRAZIL
(8) CRHILE

(9) FALKLAND ISLANDS
(10) FRENCH GUIANA
(11) GUYANA

{12) PARAGUAY

{13) SURINAME

(14) URUGUAY

{15) VENEZUELA
CARIBBEAN REGION

{1} CUBA (REGIONAL)
{2) HAITI (INTERNAL)
(3) ARUBA -
(4) ANTIGUA & BARBUDA

37ve
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(5} ANQUILLA

(6) BARBADOS
(7) BAHAMAS

(8} BERMUDA

(9) CAYMAN ISLANDS

(10) DOMINICA %

(11) DOMINICAN REPUBLIC(R

(12) GRENADA ' (” ;)

(13) GUADELOUPE (l> { eC
(14) JAMAICA

1 o

Nota - wta pov v

(15) MARTINIQUE
{16) MONTSERRAT

(17) NAVASSA ISLANDS -
(18) NETHERLAND ANTILLES [
{19) SAINT KITTS & NEVIS J
(20) SAINT LUCIA ) :
{21) SOUTH GEORGIA & SOUTH SANDWICH ISLA}

z.

(22} _SAINT VINCENT & THE GRENADINE

{23) TRINIDAD & TOBA!!! V/NA

(24) TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS V/NA
(25) BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS V/NA S
4. (U) POINTS OF CONTACT: J2 WATCH OFFICER OR NCO,
USSOUTHCOM/JICSOUTH~IW AND JOINT OPERATIONS INTSLLIGENCE CENTER, (L) (2)
DSN/STU-111, 312-567-3720/3721/3737 OR COMMERCIAL TOLL FREE
1-888~547-4025 EXT 3720/3721/3737. USSOUTHCOM POSTS INTELLIGENCE

SU IES _WARNING PROBLEMS, AND TERRORIST THREAT LEVELS ON INTELINK
ar AND INTELINK-S AT _osmvso
FROM: MULTIPLE SOURCES. DECLASSIFY ON: X1 0t .

ADMIN
DECL: X1, X6 .
END OF MESSAGE ~SECRET—
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